

Case No. S197169
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RYAN PACK AND ANTHONY GAYLE,
PETITIONERS AND APPELLEES,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
RESPONDENT,

AND

CITY OF LONG BEACH,
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND APPELLANT.

Hon. Walter Croskey
Court of Appeal of the State of California, Second Appellate District
No. B228781

Hon. Patrick Madden
Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Nos. 055053 & 055010

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF
CONSTITUTIONAL AND CRIMINAL LAW ALAN BROWNSTEIN,
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, SAM KAMIN, ALEX KREIT,
BERTRALL ROSS, MARGARET RUSSELL AND JONATHAN
SIMON IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

Alan E. Brownstein (SBN 86004)
University of California, Davis School of Law (King Hall)
Davis, CA 95616-5201
Telephone: (530) 752-2586
Email: aebrownstein@ucdavis.edu

Attorney for:
Amici Curiae Professors of Constitutional and Criminal Law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	v
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS A STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST THE IMPLIED PREEMPTIVE EFFECT OF FEDERAL STATUTES, PARTICULARLY WHERE SUCH STATUTES OPERATE IN A FIELD WITHIN WHICH STATES HAVE TRADITIONALLY REGULATED....	4
II. APPLYING THE STRONG PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION HERE, CHAPTER 5.87 WAS NOT PREEMPED BY THE CSA BECAUSE IT FURTHERED RATHER THAN OBSTRUCTED THE CSA’S PURPOSE	8
A. The CSA’s purpose is to prevent drug abuse, not to oust state and localities from regulation that limits the availability of drugs....	8
B. Chapter 5.87 did not pose an obstacle to the accomplishment and execution of the full objectives of the CSA because it restricted access to medical marijuana otherwise permissible under state law and thus narrowed the scope of state medical marijuana decriminalization	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc. (1989) 489 U.S. 141 7, 10

Bravo Vending v. City of Rancho Mirage (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 383 1

Bronco Wine Co. v. Jolly (2004) 33 Cal.4th 943 10, 11, 14

Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra (1987) 479 U.S. 272 7

Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1968 7

City of Garden Grove v. Superior Court (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 355 2, 15

City of Lake Forest v. Evergreen Holistic Collective, S201454 15, 16

Colony Cove Properties, LLC v. City of Carson (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1487 ... 1

County of San Diego v. San Diego NORML (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 798... 2, 6, 8,
 11

Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council (2000) 530 U.S. 363 5, 6

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council
 (1988) 485 U.S. 568 13

Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor and Indus. (Or. 20100) 230
 P.3d 518 14

English v. Gen. Elec. Co. (1990) 496 U.S. 72 5

Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc. (2009) 556 U.S. 502 ... 13

Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n (1992) 505 U.S. 88 7

Gonzales v. Oregon (2006) 546 U.S. 243 9

Howlett v. Rose (1990) 496 U.S. 356 14

Hyland v. Fukuda (9th Cir. 1978) 580 F.2d 977 12

In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077 10

In re I.A. (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1484 2, 3

In re Jose C. (2009) 45 Cal.4th 534 8

Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (1979) 440 U.S.
 391 8

Martinez v. Regents of Univ. of Cal. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1277 5

New York v. United States (1992) 505 U.S. 144 11, 12

Olszewski v. Scripps Health (2003) 30 Cal.4th 798 7

<i>Pack v. Superior Court (City of Long Beach)</i> (2011) 132 Cal.Rptr.3d 633	1, 5,14, 17
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 644.....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> (1997) 521 U.S. 898.....	11, 12
<i>Qualified Patients Ass'n v. City of Anaheim</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 734 2, 11, 15	
<i>Ravin v. State</i> (Alaska 1995) 537 P.2d 494	11
<i>Viva! Int'l Voice for Animals v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations, Inc.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 929	6, 9, 10
<i>Willis v. Winters</i> (Or. 2011) 253 P.3d 1058.....	14
<i>Wilson & Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559.	1, 2
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555	6, 7, 9, 10

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	6
----------------------------------	---

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 903	5, 9, 10
Alaska Stat., § 11.71.160	11
Alaska Stat., § 11.71.190	11
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.5	13
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.71	18
Health & Saf. Code, § 11362.775	13, 16
Long Beach Ordinance No. 10-0007 (codified as Long Beach Municipal Code § 5.87)passim
Long Beach Ordinance No. 12-0004 (codified as Long Beach Municipal Code § 5.89)	1
Pub.L. No. 91-513 (1970) 84 Stat. 1236.....	9

Rules

California Rule of Court 8.520(f) v
California Rule of Court 8.528(b)..... v

Other Authorities

17 Legal Medical Marijuana States and DC,

<http://medicalmarijuana.procon.org/view.resource.php?resourceID=000881>.. 10
